 Issue Date May 7, 2004
TECHNICAL BULLETIN
TEC1100 Series Thermostat
In this document, Building Automation System (BAS) is a generic term
that refers to the Metasys® Network (Network Control Module [NCM] or
N30 series), Companion, and Facilitator® supervisory systems. When you
refer to system specific applications, use the specific system names.
Introduction

brouilleur du Canada.
TEC1100 Series Thermostat Technical Bulletin    3
Table 2: TEC1100 Series Accessory Ordering Information
Item Product Code Number
Optional Accessories (includes mounting hardware)
Replacement Door for non-programmable thermostat (10/box) TEC10DOOR-NONPROG
Remote or Averaging Indoor Temperature Sensor SEN-500-1*
Outdoor Air Sensor with Outdoor Air Temperature Communication Module SEN-500-2**
Duct Mounted Outdoor Air Sensor with Outdoor Air Temperature
Communication Module
SEN-500-3**
4- to 5-wire Conversion Module ACC-500-1***
Thermostat Wall Plate to conceal existing holes ACC-500-2****
Replacement Parts
Replacement Outdoor Air Temperature Communication Module SEN-500-603
Replacement Outdoor Air Temperature Sensor (includes mounting hardware) SEN-500-604
Replacement Duct Mount Outdoor Air Temperature Sensor
(includes mounting hardware)
SEN-500-605
Repair Parts
3 in. Sensor Probe (use with outdoor air sensor) SEN-500-601
8 in. Sensor Probe (use with duct-mount outdoor air sensor) SEN-500-602
* See SEN-500-1 Remote Indoor Temperature Sensor Product/Technical Bulletin (LIT-216504).
** See SEN-500-2 and SEN-500-3 Outdoor Air Temperature Sensors Product/Technical Bulletin
(LIT-216179).
*** See ACC-500-1 Conversion Module Product/Technical Bulletin (LIT-216500).
**** See ACC-500-2 Thermostat Wall Plate Product/Technical Bulletin (LIT-216502).
Table 3: Alarm Indicators (TEC1102 Heat Pump and TEC1103 Multistage)
LED Position Function BI
Right ( ) Indicates a fault. Controlled by external switch on LED 2, which displays a
wrench icon and reports Change-of-State (COS) to the Metasys system and
causes the Network Dial Modem (NDM) to dial out.
1
Center
(no symbol)
(TEC1102 heat pump only). Indicates when Emergency (Auxiliary) heat
(E ht) is activated. Internally controlled. No COS.
N/A
Left ( ) Indicates filter needs changing. Controlled by external switch on LED 1, which
displays the filter icon and reports a COS to the Metasys system and causes
the NDM to dial out.
3
Temperature
Alarm (no LED)
If the room temperature is more than 1°C (1°F) away from the setpoint after
45 minutes of operation, a COS occurs which causes the NDM to dial out.
Once the temperature reaches the setpoint, the alarm returns to normal.
2
Note: Either binary input (LED 1 or LED 2) can be used as a fan-proving switch for other applications.
4    TEC1100 Series Thermostat Technical Bulletin
Table 4: Applications
Application Recommended Model
Fan Coil Unit TEC1101-1
Heat Pump TEC1102-1
Unit Heaters TEC1101-1
Packaged Rooftop TEC1103-1 and Separate Economizer Package
(M130EAA-2 or equal in place of Stage 1). Refer to the
AD-DME1702-1 Direct Mount Economizer Controller
Technical Bulletin (LIT-6363020).
Packaged Heating/Cooling TEC1101-1 or TEC1103-1